
Page 1 

 

  

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date: Tuesday 8 September 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, 
Steeple Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 

 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so 
 

 In order to be registered to speak at this online meeting please email or phone  
 Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email 

 
Kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

        
 

Registrations to speak should be made by 5pm on Monday 7 September 2020 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

           
 
                                                   Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                Cllr Pat Aves - Melksham North 

               Cllr Hayley Illman - Melksham Central 
                 Cllr Jonathon Seed - Summerham and Seend (Chairman) 

                Cllr Jon Hubbard - Melksham South  
              Cllr Phil Alford - Melksham Without North 

              Cllr Nick Holder – Melksham Without South 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzFlOTVjYTAtN2IwNC00Y2RkLWJjZjEtMDZmNzhjMGQ1NTcw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
mailto:Kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

 

Recording a
[...]
.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecSDDisplay.aspx%3FNAME%3DGuidance%2520on%2520Public%2520Participation%2520in%2520Area%2520Board%2520Mee%26ID%3D4585%26RPID%3D22967123&data=02%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C0f9567b2518a41a088de08d849afa1c3%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637340366874111801&sdata=pHnHzK3KHeRc0CHEE0aNJpixTHKSJA9uwaZFJFPqCYc%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 4) 

7:00pm 

 Announcements: 
 

 JSNA 2020 data for Melksham community area 

 Return to school 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 22)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 4 
March 2020 and Tuesday 16 June 2020 
 
To receive a report on Melksham Area Board activities during 

lockdown 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Melksham Station Hub Update (Pages 23 - 30)  

 Paul Johnson - TransWilts CIC 
  

 

6   Electoral/Boundary Review (Pages 31 - 36)  

 To receive a report on proposed boundary changes affecting the 
Melksham community area  
 

 

7   COVID Recovery - next steps (Pages 37 - 54)  

  To receive a report of the Melksham COVID Recovery 

Workshop held on 22 July 

 To agree next steps 

 To confirm a contribution of £1,500 health and wellbeing 

funding towards the Melksham Community Response, as 

signed off by the Leader 

 



Page 4 

 

 

8   Age Friendly Melksham CIC - Update   

 Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

 

9   Melksham Seniors Forum   

 Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

 

10   Grant Funding (Pages 55 - 76)  

  Celebrating Age Wiltshire requesting a £1,500 contribution 

for Melksham’s participation in a county-wide Lottery project, 

delivering arts and heritage events in community settings for 

frail, vulnerable older people unable to access concert halls 

or theatres 

 Melksham Without Parish Council requesting £5,000 towards 
a car park and fence and height restriction security barrier at 
Shurnhold Fields 

 

 Forest Community Centre requesting £3,000 towards a new 

roof 

 Bulkington Parish Council requesting £5,000 towards the 

replacement of play ground equipment  

 

11   Youth Funding (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting   

 Wednesday 4 November at 7pm 
 

 

13   Close  9:00pm 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Service :   Communities and Neighbourhoods       

Further Enquiries to: Rhys Schell       

Date Prepared:   30.07.20    

Direct Line:   01225 716752 

 

 

Background 
 
The Community Area Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (CAJSNA) provides data, 
information, knowledge and evidence about each community area with the goal of assisting 
decision making at a local level. This then acts as a catalyst for community led action that 
helps meet local need and supports the delivery of the Wiltshire Council Business Plan. 
 
The CAJSNA includes nearly 150 indicators, containing both qualitative and quantitative data. 
The indicators highlight the differences and similarities between the community areas. The 
unique aspects of each community area are reflected in both the thematic pages (accessed 
via the links in the previous section) and community area infographics. 
 
During March, April, May and June 2020, 18 community events facilitated by the Area Boards 
were due to take place to review the data and enable communities to collaboratively set their 
local priorities. Due to the impact of COVID-19 the events were cancelled, and the data has 
subsequently not been published. The data was collected between November 2019 – 
February 2020, and therefore prior to the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Approach to publication 
 
There remains significant value to the CAJSNA data to our services, partners and 
communities, despite the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. A significant proportion of the 
data will b
[...]
st day of the new term in September, at the right time, and 
ready to learn. 

 

Page 3



 

I absolutely understand that, in asking you to send your child back to school, there may be some 
anxieties and uncertainties. Every school will do its best to keep you informed of what is happening 
and how your child is doing, but if you have any questions or concerns, please do not be afraid to ask 
either. 

 
In writing this letter, I am hoping that it will help to ease your concerns, but we must recognise that 
as the circumstances have changed, the conditions and expectations we saw before the holidays have 
also changed. It is important that every child who is able to return to school does so, and that we 
collectively share the changes and new ways of working that we will need to adopt in order to stay 
safe. 
 
In order to explain these measures in more detail and to answer your questions, I will be hosting a live 
Crowdcast event at 2pm on Wednesday 26th August. You can register a place through the following 
link : https://www.crowdcast.io/e/reopening-schools. 

 
Before your child returns, each school will be holding training days where all new policies and 
measures will be made clear to staff at a local level. Please therefore check the exact date of return 
for your child’s school. In the meantime, there is still a week of holidays to go, and I really hope you 
can make the most of it with your family and friends. 

 
Take care and fond regards, 

 
Dr N R Capstick O.B.E 

CEO TWHF 

Page 4

https://www.crowdcast.io/e/reopening-schools


Page 1 of 14 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham 

Date:  4 March 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Shannon (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Att
[...]
n Transformation (FACT) programme 
The Chairman referred the meeting to the announcement in agenda pack. 

 Great British Spring Clean  
It was confirmed that Wiltshire Council would collect rubbish collected by 
volunteers. Parishes would need to contact Wiltshire Council to arrange a 
regular collection day. 
 
For all the following announcements, the Chairman advised that there 
were details available in the agenda pack or supplements: 
 

 Residents encouraged to manage Council Tax Online 

 Changes to Kerbside Recycling Collections 

 Better Deal for Bus Users 

 Coronavirus Advice and Information 

 Community Governance Review 
 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 14 
 
 

105   Apologies for Absence 

 No apologies had been received from Wiltshire Councillors.  
 
Apologies had been received from Kevin Fielding, the usual Democratic 
Services Officer for the meeting.  

106   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting were presented for consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 6 January 
2020 as a correct record.  

107   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6, the 
funding application from Cllr Alford for detached youth workers at the skate park, 
as he was Chair of Young Melksham. Even though the interest was non-
pecuniary, in this instance he declared that he would not vote on that 
application.  
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10, the grant 
application from the Wiltshire Youth Canoe Club, because he was a member of 
the management committee. As it was a non-pecuniary interest he declared that 
he would consider and vote on the application with an open mind.  
 

108   A350 Melksham Bypass 

 The Chairman introduced Peter Binley, Head of Highways Assets and 
Commissioning and advised that the A350 Melksham bypass scheme had only 
recently been announced, therefore there was only a limited amount of 
information
[...]
 try to get answers and to get someone to 
attend the June meeting of the Area Board.   
 
There were no further questions.  
 

116   Next Meetings 

 The Chairman announced that the next meetings of the Melksham Area Board 
would be: 
 

 Melksham Our Community Matters Conference (JSNA) – Wednesday 8 
April, Melksham Assembly Hall at 2pm- 4pm  

 

 Melksham Area Board – Wednesday 17 June, Seend Community Centre 
at 7pm. 
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting.  

117   Close 

Page 18



Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  16 June 2020 

Start Time: 2.30 pm 

Finish Time: 2.40 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kev Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Hayley Illman and Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

118   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence 
 

119   Election of the Chairman 

 Cllr Jonathon Seed was elected Chairman for 2020/21 
 

120   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Cllr Phil Alford was elected Vice-Chairman for 2020/21 
 

121   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups were made 
for the forthcoming year: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Jon Hubbard  
 

 Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Nick Holder 
 

 Melksham Neighbourhood Plan – Cllr Phil Alford (with Cllr Pat Aves as 
sub when required) 
 

 Older Peoples Champion – Chris Pickett 
 

122   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items 
 

123   Close 
 

Page 20



Summary of Melksham Area Board activities during Lockdown  

 

Since the lockdown and cessation of public meetings in March due to the public 

health situation, the elected members of the Melksham Area Board have continued 

to work together online on issues of local concern: 

Weekly tasking meetings of board members  

A total of 16 online member meetings have been held between April and July to 

discuss local issues and to agree action. Majoring on the COVID response but also 

including regular discussions with the Police on crime and community safety issues. 

Highways Briefing  

A special online meeting was held with parish councils on 4 June to discuss potential 

bids to the Department of Transport to fund road reallocation projects to give more 

space to cyclists and pedestrians in these times of social distancing. 

Community Briefings 

A total of 3 online public meetings have been held, with those on 20 May and 17 

June focussed on communicating the Melksham emergency response to COVID, 

and another on 22 July to discuss ideas and priorities for COVID recovery. 

 

Page 21





Melksham Hub 

Project deliverables & 

Progress

Presentation to Melksham Area Board 

8th September 2020
Paul Johnson – Chairman

TransWilts CIC

• Expanded low tariff parking inc. CCTV and lighting

• Electric Vehicle Charging

• Café

• Cycle racks and cycle hire

• Pedestrian route & island to platform

• Community space “Piazza Area” with power supply

• Departure indicators on platform

Website: melkshamhub.co.uk

Address: Melksham Hub, Station Approach, SN12 8BN

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5



Melksham Hub S ite Map

P
age 24



The starting point

Original site showing 

community piazza area in 

front of café building

Current site 

- progress

P
age 25



Car parking

Parking Payment Machine

30p/hr or £2.50/day

Season Tickets via RingGo

GWR Platform Parking

- 20 minute stay maximum

Electric Vehicle 

Charging 

(waiting 

commissioning)

P
age 26



Café interior

Current - Café interior 

work commenced

Before - original hut interior 

P
age 27



Pedestrian island to platform crossing

Installed Platform 

Destination Indicator

Pedestrian to platform route

P
age 28



Text

info@transwilts.org | www.transwilts.org

Registered address: Dryfields House, Bristol Road, Chippenham, Wilts, SN14 6LG

Community Interest Company (Company Number 9397959 registered in England and Wales)

Interested in volunteering?

We are looking for -

• Kitchen installers

• Painters and decorators

• Café operators

Contact 

sophie@transwilts.org

P
age 29





Area Board Boundary Review

Draft Recommendation of the Electoral 

Review Committee

Melksham Area Board

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6



Background to the Review

Area Board composition

Electoral Review of Wiltshire 

Council

Process of the Review

Electoral Review Committee

Consultation

P
age 32



Existing Area Board Divisions

P
age 33



Proposed Area Board
Comprising the Divisions of:

Melksham Without North and 

Shurnhold

Melksham Forest

Melksham South

Melksham East

Bowerhill

Melksham Without West and 

Rural

P
age 34



A consultation will run from 10 

September 2020 – 31 October 2020
Responses can be sent to CGR@wiltshire.gov.uk. Or 

Democratic Services, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN

P
age 35

mailto:CGR@wiltshire.gov.uk




Melksham COVID Recovery Workshop - 22 July 2020 at 7pm - Note of Meeting 

 

Attendees: 

Cllr Seed, Cllr Alford, Cllr Hubbard, Cllr Holder, Peter Dunford - Melksham Area 

Board 

Cllr S Brown, David McKnight, Miriam Zaccarelli - Melksham Town Council  

Cllr Shea-Simonds, Teresa Strange – Melksham Without Parish Council  

Cllr Pendlebery - Bulkington Parish Council 

Dr Jonathan Osborn GP - Giffords Surgery  

Amanda Stuart – Community Connector, Primary Care Network   

Jo Woodsford - Healthwatch Wiltshire 

Farzana Saker - West Wiltshire Multi Faith Forum 

Ashle
[...]
iorating public health situation and Coronavirus pandemic spreading across Europe. 
No bids were received to the tender.  
 
Coronavirus and Lockdown 
The pandemic then hit and the UK went into lockdown. Cllr Hubbard was instrumental in the 
set up of the Melksham COVID-19 response group - a partnership between Melksham Town 
Council, Melksham Without Parish Council, Melksham Area Board and Age Friendly 
Melksham – which recruited a local team of volunteers to provide emergency food and 
medical support to old, vulnerable and socially isolated individuals across the Melksham 
community area. The Melksham response was one of the best, if not the pre-eminent, 
community response during this time and was widely praised for its excellent work.   
 
Despite the grave public health situation there were a few positive outcomes. The response 
work helped to identify a database of individuals who are elderly, vulnerable or socially 
isolated in the Melksham area. This negated some of the work that was required through the 
consultancy project. The crisis also helped to build a team of community volunteers, with 
many individuals stepping up during the crisis and wanting to stay involved in the community 
support and recovery effort.    
 
Community Interest Company 
The leaders of the Melksham Community Response were keen to protect the contacts, 
partnerships and volunteers that had been generated through the crisis response and to put 
in place structures to enable the transition from COVID response into recovery. They saw 
the potential to establish the Age Friendly initiative as a community interest company, 
independent of political influence and with the view of seeking charitable status in due 
course.   

Page 56



The Melksham Area Board, Melksham Without Parish Council and Age Friendly Melksham  
all agreed to sign up to a model entitled “Melksham Community Support: The Way Forward” 
which identifies the policy and operational roles of the local partner organisati
[...]
nd held in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998;

I note that the information provided on this application form may be held, further processed or
verified in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998

D D MM Y Y

Name

Signature

Date

Returning this application form

Return your completed application form and self declaration form to:

The Directors
Age Friendly Melksham CIC
The Canberra Centre
56a Spa Road
Melksham
SN12 7NY

Or you can scan and email your completed application form to jon@afmelksham.org.uk

Page 76



Melksham Area Board - 8 September 2020 – Age Friendly resolutions  
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. The Area Board recognises the excellent work achieved by its partners in the Melksham 
COVID response team - the joint working in exceptional circumstances achieved with and 
between Melksham Town Council, Melksham Without Parish Council, Age Friendly 
Melksham and Melksham Area Board - and the outstanding contributions from community  
volunteers in the town and villages across the community area.     
 
2. To record that Melksham Area Board, Melksham Without Parish Council and Age Friendly 
Melksham have all agreed the attached model entitled “Melksham Community Support: The 
Way Forward” which identifies the policy and operational roles of the local partner 
organisations as we move forward from COVID support into COVID recovery. 
 
3. In particular, the Area Board recognises the ongoing role of Age Friendly Melksham CIC 
in operational support and service delivery to people without a support network, including 
those who are vulnerable, socially isolated, and/or with mobility issues.       
 
4. To record that Melksham Area Board, Melksham Without Parish Council and Age Friendly 
Melksham have all agreed the use of the proposed consultancy funding towards the part-
time post of Age Friendly Co-ordinator, in recognition of changed circumstances but in line 
with the original outcomes sought through the grant funding.  
 
5. The Area Board recognises the contribution of £3,000 from the Melksham Seniors Group 

was to help with the production of a 3-year action plan for developing the Melksham 

Community Area’s role as an Age Friendly Community and recognises the importance that 

these funds are used for that purpose. The Area Board therefore designates these funds to 

pay for Age Friendly Melksham CIC to produce a 3-year Age Friendly Action Plan for the 

Melksham Community Area, working in partnership with Melksham Seniors, the Area Board 

and other stakeholders. 

 
 

Page 77





 

Report to Melksham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 08/09/2020 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below.  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Melksham Without Parish Council 
Project Title: Shurnhold Fields Car Park 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Wiltshire Music Centre 
Project Title: Celebrating Age Wiltshire Phase 2 
 
View full application 
  

£1500.00 

Applicant: Bulkington Parish Council 
Project Title: William Breach Playground Equipment 
Replacement 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Forest Community Centre 
Project Title: Forest Community Centre Roof 
 
View full application 
  

£3000.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. 
Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants 
Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2020/2021 year is 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3678
h
[...]
 project costs are listed in the expenditure section above) 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not be 

applicable): 

And finally... 
Yes - The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 107




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	Melksham RTS

	3 Minutes
	16.06.20 Draft Minutes
	Melksham Area Board activities during Lockdown

	5 Melksham Station Hub Update
	6 Electoral/Boundary Review
	7 COVID Recovery - next steps
	Melksham COVID Recovery Workshop - slido poll results

	8 Age Friendly Melksham CIC - Update
	Melksham Community Response The Way Forward
	Age-Friendly-Coordinator-Job-Pack
	Melksham Area Board 080920 - Age Friendly Resolutions final

	10 Grant Funding
	Melksham areaboard_grant_papers_report 08.09.2020

	11 Youth Funding
	Melksham areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report 08.09.20




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  8 September 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Hayley Illman 
and Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman) and Cllr Richard Clewer 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers  
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

124   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the first On-line Melksham Area Board 
meeting. 
 
The Melksham Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

 The latest 2020 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment data for Melksham 

community area is now publicly available at 

https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/community-area/melksham/  

 Return to school – a letter from the White Horse Federation was shared 

detailing the extensive health and safety measures taken to ensure a safe 

return to school for pupils at Melksham Oak. 

125   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

126   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 4 March 2020 

and Tuesday 16 June 2020 were confirmed as the correct records. 

 
 That a report on Melksham Area Board activities during lockdown 

was noted 

127   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8, Age 
Friendly Melksham CIC – Update as he was a Director on the board of Age 
Friendly Melksham CIC. Even though the interest was non-pecuniary, in this 
instance he declared that he would not vote on that application.  
 

128   Police update 

 Inspector Andy Fee – Wiltshire Police gave a short verbal report. 
 
Points made included: 
 

https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/community-area/melksham/


Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 That there had been an increase in anti-social town centre related 

incidents occurring since the lock down had been eased. 

 A priority was now to have visible police patrols covering Melksham town 

centre during weekend periods, resources had been set aside for this. 

 That there had been increased patrols around the King George V Playing 

Fields. 

 Speeding – Beanacre, Woodrow Road and Snowberry Lane areas were 

being targeted by patrols. 

Cllr Phil Alford raised concerns re recent incidents in the King George V Playing 
Fields area and the need for CCTV provision to be increased. It was proposed 
that the Melksham Area Board and Town Council should work together to look 
at the costs of extending the CCTV to cover the skate park and that the costs of 
extending the CCTV should be supported by the Area Board. 
 
Pat Aves – Melksham Town Councillor and current Mayor, felt that the Town 
Council would welcome joint working on this project. 
 
Decision 
 

 It was agreed that Cllr Phil Alford would open discussions with the 

Town Council regarding extending the CCTV system, reporting back 

to the Area Board on this matter in due course 

The Chairman thanked Inspector Andy Fee for his update. 
 

129   Melksham Station Hub Update 

 Paul Johnson - TransWilts CIC gave a short presentation that gave an update 
on Melksham Station Hub. 
 
Works now included: 
 

 Expanded low tariff parking including CCTV and lighting 
 

 Electric Vehicle Charging point 

 Café 

 Cycle racks and cycle hire 

 Pedestrian route & island to platform 

 Community space “Piazza Area” with power supply 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 Departure indicators on platform 
 
That there was a continuing need for volunteers and commercial sponsorship to 
help complete the project, to cover kitchen installation, painting, decorating and 
café operations.  
 
The Chairman thanked Paul Johnson for his presentation. 
 

130   Electoral/Boundary Review 

 Cllr Richard Clewer – Chairman, Electoral Review Committee, Wiltshire Council 
- outlined proposed boundary changes affecting the Melksham community area. 
 
A power point presentation was included in the agenda pack 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That following the Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council, Electoral 
Divisions for the May 2021 elections no longer aligned to the boundaries 
for the Council’s 18 Area Boards, which were based on Electoral 
Divisions.  

 

 It was therefore necessary for Full Council to agree new Area Board 
boundaries for implementation in May 2021.  

 

 That at its meeting on 21 July 2020 Full Council delegated authority to the 
Electoral Review Committee to conduct a review of Area Board 
boundaries and prepare recommendations for its consideration.  

 

 That the Committee had met with the Members of each Area Board in 
July to discuss the incoming Electoral Divisions and their impact, 
including potential Area Board boundaries. At its meeting on 13 August 
2020 the Committee had also agreed a set of proposals for Area Board 
boundaries to be consulted upon.  

 

 That a consultation would run from 10 September 2020 – 31 October 
2020 on the Draft Recommendations of the Electoral Review Committee 
for Area Board boundaries to take effect for May 2021. 
 

 In the Melksham area, the proposals were for the Area Board to retain 6 
Divisions: Melksham Without North and Shurnhold; Melksham Forest; 
Melksham South; Melksham East; Bowerhill; Melksham Without West 
and Rural. 
 

 There would be small changes to the geographical areas covered, 
including the loss to the Devizes community area of the parishes of 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

Seend, Bulkington and Poulshot and the loss to the Bradford on Avon 
community area of the parish of Atworth.  

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Richard Clewer for his presentation. 
 

131   COVID Recovery - next steps 

 Peter Dunford – Melksham Community Engagement Manager summarised the 
outcomes from the Melksham COVID Recovery Workshop held on 22 July 2020. 
 
A range of stakeholders had participated in a discussion around priorities for 
recovery for i) the economy ii) health and wellbeing iii) community and iv) care, 
education & safeguarding.    
 
The report which was included in the agenda pack was noted by the Area 
Board. It was decided that the Area Board should take time to discuss the 
outcomes with partners and agree any actions arising at a future meeting. 
 
Decision 
 

 To confirm a contribution of £1,500 unspent health and wellbeing 

funding from 2019/20 towards the Melksham Community Response, 

a delegated decision of the Council Leader made during lockdown  

The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford for his report. 
 

132   Age Friendly Melksham CIC - Update 

 
Philippa Huxtable, newly appointed Age Friendly Co-ordinator, gave a brief 
update of the work carried out by Melksham Community Support and the CIC. 

Points made included: 

 
 That the group were still meeting all requests for help 

 That staff support from partners had continued and recruitment to 
volunteer roles would continue to ensure sustainability  

 A robust volunteering framework had been established with guidelines, 
boundaries, support etc 

 A review had been carried out of users, tasks and call answering times 

 

 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 The group continues to gather information to shape the service long-term 

 There is a need for a formal operational steering group to be established 

to guide the work of the CIC 

 That good collaboration is the key to ensure sustainability, including with 

representatives of the seniors community in the area  

Cllr Hubbard described the model entitled “Melksham Community Support: The 

Way Forward” which proposes the roles of the partners and others in policy and 

operations to build a resilient community. This model has formally been adopted 

by the Melksham Area Board, Melksham Without Parish Council and Age 

Friendly Melksham CIC.  

Decision 
 

 That the Area Board recognised the excellent work achieved by its 

partners in the Melksham COVID response team - the joint working 

in exceptional circumstances achieved with and between Melksham 

Town Council, Melksham Without Parish Council, Age Friendly 

Melksham and Melksham Area Board - and the outstanding 

contributions from community volunteers in the town and villages 

across the community area. 

 That the good work carried out by Town Council and Melksham 
Without Parish Council staff during the lockdown had been much 
appreciated. 

 

 That Melksham Area Board, Melksham Without Parish Council and 

Age Friendly Melksham had all agreed the attached model entitled 

“Melksham Community Support: The Way Forward” which identified 

the policy and operational roles of the local partner organisations as 

we moved forward from COVID support into COVID recovery. (Note: 

Cllr Pat Aves abstained from the vote) 

 That in particular, the Area Board recognised the ongoing role of 

Age Friendly Melksham CIC in operational support and service 

delivery to people without a support network, including those who 

were vulnerable, socially isolated, and/or with mobility issues. 

 To record that the Melksham Area Board, Melksham Without Parish 

Council and Age Friendly Melksham had all agreed the use of the 

proposed consultancy funding towards the part-time post of Age 

Friendly Co-ordinator, in recognition of changed circumstances but 

in line with the original outcomes sought through the grant funding. 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

(Note: Cllr Jon Hubbard abstained from the vote as he had declared 

a declaration of interest that was noted at the beginning of the 

meeting) 

 That the Area Board recognised the contribution of £3,000 from the 

Melksham Seniors Group was to help with the production of a 3-year 

action plan for developing the Melksham Community Area’s role as 

an Age Friendly Community and recognised the importance that 

these funds were used for that purpose. The Area Board therefore 

designated these funds to pay for Age Friendly Melksham CIC to 

produce a 3-year Age Friendly Action Plan for the Melksham 

Community Area, working in partnership with Melksham Seniors, 

the Area Board and other stakeholders.   

(Note: Wiltshire Council legal officers had advised the Area Board      

that it was a legal decision to appropriate this funding) 

(Note: Cllr Jon Hubbard abstained from the vote as he had declared 
a declaration of interest that was noted at the beginning of the 
meeting) 

 
(Note: Cllr Pat Aves and Cllr Hayley Spencer voted in favour as  
members of the Melksham Area Board and not as members of 
Melksham Town Council) 
 

133   Melksham Seniors Forum 

 The Chairman advised that he had spoken with Brian Warwick. Brian was 
unwell, it was agreed to defer the agenda item until the next meeting. 
 
The Area Board wished Brian a speedy recovery. 
 

134   Grant Funding 

 Decision 
Celebrating Age Wiltshire awarded a £1,500 contribution for Melksham’s 
participation in a county-wide Lottery project, delivering arts and heritage 
events in community settings for frail, vulnerable older people unable to 
access concert halls or theatres.  (Health & Wellbeing funding budget) 

 

Decision 
Melksham Without Parish Council awarded £5,000 towards a car park and 
fence and height restriction security barrier at Shurnhold Fields. 

 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 

Decision 
Forest Community Centre awarded £3,000 towards a new roof. 
 
 
Decision 
Bulkington Parish Council awarded £2,500 towards the replacement of 
playground equipment. 
 

135   Youth Funding 

 Decision 
Our Time Project requesting £4,500 for Our Time Inter-generational Project 
Melksham – The application was rejected by the Area Board 
 

136   Date of Next Meeting 

  On-Line meeting - Wednesday 4 November at 7pm 

137   Close 
 


